(2) the subscription level for A Rights Shares being 70% (the minimum subscription level of

the A Rights Shares required to fulfil the A Share Rights Issue) and full subscription for

H Rights Shares;

(3) the subscription level for A Rights Shares being 80.8% (the increase of China Merchants

Group’s shareholding percentage in the Company being 1.99% from the 12 months before

the completion of the Rights Issue taking into account of the A Shares repurchased by the

Company pursuant to the A Share Repurchase Plan) and full subscription for H Rights

Shares; and

(4) the subscription level for A Rights Shares being 78.05% (the increase of China

Merchants Group’s shareholding percentage in the Company being 1.99% from the 12

months before the completion of the Rights Issue without taking into account of the A

Shares repurchased by the Company pursuant to the A Share Repurchase Plan) and full

subscription for H Rights Shares.

– 31 –

Table under assumption (1) (for illustrative purpose only):

Name of Shareholder
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares as at

the date of this
announcement

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

Number of
Shares upon

completion
of the Rights

Issue

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

China Merchants Group A Shares 2,886,027,221 43.08% 3,751,835,387 43.08%

H Shares 67,706,400 1.01% 88,018,320 1.01%

China COSCO A Shares 509,426,550 7.60%* 662,254,515 7.60%*

H Shares 159,844,400 2.39%* 207,797,720 2.39%*

PICC Life Insurance Company

Limited

H Shares 333,300,000 4.98%* 433,290,000 4.98%*

Other Public Shareholders A Shares 2,283,533,598 34.09%* 2,968,593,677 34.09%*

H Shares 419,550,380 6.26%* 545,415,494 6.26%*

Others
Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme

A Shares 40,020,780 0.60%* 52,027,014 0.60%*

Total A Shares 5,719,008,149 85.37% 7,434,710,593 85.37%

H Shares 980,401,180 14.63% 1,274,521,534 14.63%

Total public float 3,745,675,708 55.91% 4,869,378,420 55.91%

Total 6,699,409,329 100.00% 8,709,232,127 100.00%

Note: The shareholding marked with * represents the Shares held by the public.

– 32 –

Table under assumption (2) (for illustrative purpose only):

Name of Shareholder
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares as at

the date of this
announcement

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

Number of
Shares upon

completion
of the Rights

Issue

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

China Merchants Group A Shares 2,886,027,221 43.08% 3,751,835,387 45.78%(Note 1)

H Shares 67,706,400 1.01% 88,018,320 1.07%

China COSCO A Shares 509,426,550 7.60%* 662,254,515 8.08%(Note 2)

H Shares 159,844,400 2.39%* 207,797,720 2.54%(Note 2)

PICC Life Insurance Company
Limited

H Shares 333,300,000 4.98%* 433,290,000 5.29%*

Other Public Shareholders A Shares 2,283,533,598 34.09%* 2,453,882,944 29.95%*
H Shares 419,550,380 6.26%* 545,415,494 6.66%*

Others
Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme
A Shares 40,020,780 0.60%* 52,027,014 0.63%*

Total A Shares 5,719,008,149 85.37% 6,919,999,860 84.45%
H Shares 980,401,180 14.63% 1,274,521,534 15.55%

Total public float 3,745,675,708 55.91% 3,484,615,452 42.53%

Total 6,699,409,329 100.00% 8,194,521,394 100.00%

Notes:

1. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only. Given that the A Share Rights Issue will proceed on a best
effort basis and the H Share Rights Issue will be fully underwritten, the shareholding percentage of China
Merchants Group in the Company may in certain circumstances increase by more than 2%. In that case,
the Company will comply with relevant applicable laws and regulations, including but not limited to the
Takeovers Code, and obtain all necessary approval and consent, including approval from the Shareholders
if required.

2. Given China COSCO holds approximately 9.99% shareholding of the Company as at the date of this
announcement, upon completion of the Rights Issue, when China COSCO fully subscribes for its
entitlement under the Rights Issue, China COSCO will eventually hold more than 10% shareholding in the
Company and will then become a connected person of the Company. In such case, the shareholding held by
China COSCO will not be considered as part of the public float.

3. The shareholding marked with * represents the Shares held by the public.

– 33 –

Table under assumption (3) (for illustrative purpose only)(Note 1):

Name of Shareholder
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares as at

the date of this
announcement

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

Number of
Shares upon

completion
of the Rights

Issue

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

China Merchants Group A Shares 2,886,027,221 43.08% 3,751,835,387 44.77%
H Shares 67,706,400 1.01% 88,018,320 1.05%

China COSCO A Shares 509,426,550 7.60%* 662,254,515 7.90%(Note 2)

H Shares 159,844,400 2.39%* 207,797,720 2.48%(Note 2)

PICC Life Insurance Company
Limited

H Shares 333,300,000 4.98%* 433,290,000 5.17%*

Other Public Shareholders A Shares 2,283,533,598 34.09%* 2,639,178,808 31.49%*
H Shares 419,550,380 6.26%* 545,415,494 6.51%*

Others
Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme
A Shares 40,020,780 0.60%* 52,027,014 0.62%*

Total A Shares 5,719,008,149 85.37% 7,105,295,724 84.79%
H Shares 980,401,180 14.63% 1,274,521,534 15.21%

Total public float 3,745,675,708 55.91% 3,669,911,316 43.80%

Total 6,699,409,329 100.00% 8,379,817,258 100.00%

Notes:

1. This scenario is to illustrate the subscription level for A Rights Shares and the shareholding percentage of
the Shareholders in the case that China Merchants Group does not trigger the general offer obligation under
the Takeovers Code taking into account of the A Shares repurchased by the Company pursuant to the A
Share Repurchase Plan.

2. Given China COSCO holds approximately 9.99% shareholding of the Company as at the date of this
announcement, upon completion of the Rights Issue, when China COSCO fully subscribes for its
entitlement under the Rights Issue, China COSCO will eventually hold more than 10% shareholding in the
Company and will then become a connected person of the Company. In such case, the shareholding held by
China COSCO will not be considered as part of the public float.

3. The shareholding marked with * represents the Shares held by the public.

– 34 –

Table under assumption (4) (for illustrative purpose only)(Note 1):

Name of Shareholder
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares as at

the Latest
Practicable

Date

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

Number of
Shares upon

completion of
the Rights
Issue Plan

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares

China Merchants Group A Shares 2,886,027,221 43.08% 3,751,835,387 45.03%
H Shares 67,706,400 1.01% 88,018,320 1.06%

China COSCO Shipping
Corporation Limited

A Shares 509,426,550 7.60%* 662,254,515 7.95%(Note 2)

H Shares 159,844,400 2.39%* 207,797,720 2.49%(Note 2)

PICC Life Insurance Company
Limited

H Shares 333,300,000 4.98%* 433,290,000 5.20%*

Other Public Shareholders A Shares 2,283,533,598 34.09%* 2,591,996,991 31.11%*
H Shares 419,550,380 6.26%* 545,415,494 6.55%*

Others
Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme
A Shares 40,020,780 0.60%* 52,027,014 0.62%*

Total A Shares 5,719,008,149 85.37% 7,058,113,907 84.70%
H Shares 980,401,180 14.63% 1,274,521,534 15.30%

Total public float 3,745,675,708 55.91% 3,622,729,499 43.48%

Total 6,699,409,329 100.00% 8,332,635,441 100.00%

Notes:

1. This scenario is to illustrate the subscription level for A Rights Shares and the shareholding percentage of
the Shareholders in the case that China Merchants Group does not trigger the general offer obligation under
the Takeovers Code without taking into account of the A Shares repurchased by the Company pursuant to
the A Share Repurchase Plan.

2. Given China COSCO holds approximately 9.99% shareholding of the Company as at the date of this
announcement, upon completion of the Rights Issue, when China COSCO fully subscribes for its
entitlement under the Rights Issue, China COSCO will eventually hold more than 10% shareholding in the